

No. 17-8995

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON J. MONT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
JENNY C. ELLICKSON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Petitioner’s offense conduct and sentence.....	2
B. Petitioner’s post-release supervision and conduct	3
C. Petitioner’s state guilty plea and delayed sentencing with credit for time served	8
D. Petitioner’s supervised-release-violation proceedings	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	15
I. Section 3624(e) tolls a term of supervised release during presentencing confinement that is credited toward a criminal sentence	16
A. Incarceration that is deemed part of the sentence for a crime is “imprison[ment] in connection with a conviction”	16
B. Prolonged incarceration for a separate criminal offense cannot meaningfully substitute for federal supervised release	22
1. Imprisonment for a separate crime interrupts the function of supervised release	23
2. The rationales for tolling supervised release when a defendant is incarcerated in connection with a conviction apply equally to all imprisonment credited toward a prison sentence	27
C. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 3624(e) is flawed	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
II. The district court had authority to adjudicate petitioner’s supervised-release violations because his term was tolled under Section 3624(e)	37
A. Petitioner’s supervised-release term did not run during the presentencing state imprisonment that was credited against his state sentence	38
B. At a minimum, petitioner’s supervised-release term tolled when he pleaded guilty to the state charges	39
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	41
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	17
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	39, 40
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	39
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	20
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	33
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	32
<i>Cornell Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	18, 41
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	40
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	41
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	39
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	19, 21

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	18
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	30, 40
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	41
<i>Spina v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006)	39
<i>United States v. American Union Transp., Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 437 (1946).....	19
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 516 F.3d 416 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 847 (2008)	11
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Roy Lee Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 32 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Trainor</i> , 376 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	30
<i>Zerbst v. Kidwell</i> , 304 U.S. 359 (1938).....	25

Statutes, guideline, and rules:

Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. I, 98 Stat. 1976:	
§ 209(d)(4), 98 Stat 1987.....	20
18 U.S.C. 3041.....	17
18 U.S.C. 3142(b)	40
18 U.S.C. 3143(a)	40

VI

Statutes, guideline, and rules—Continued:	Page
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976:	
Ch. II, § 212(a), 98 Stat. 2008	33
Ch. XII:	
§ 1218(a), 98 Stat. 2167	33
18 U.S.C. 3292	33, 34
18 U.S.C. 3292(a)(1)	34
18 U.S.C. 3292(a)(2)	34
18 U.S.C. 3292(b)	33
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments	
Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, § 16, 100 Stat. 3595	22
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	32
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	19
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	3, 21
§ 238(a), 98 Stat. 2037	43
§ 238(a), 98 Stat. 2038	43
§ 239, 98 Stat. 2039 (18 U.S.C. 3551 note)	42
18 U.S.C. 3552	43
18 U.S.C. 3562(b)	24, 43
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(4)	24
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(7)	24
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(8)	25
18 U.S.C. 3572(b)	20
18 U.S.C. 3572(c) (Supp. II 1984)	43
18 U.S.C. 3582(a)	43
18 U.S.C. 3582(b)	43
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. 3582(d)	42

VII

Statutes, guideline, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3583.....	26
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) (Supp. V. 2017).....	24
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)	29
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3).....	4
18 U.S.C. 3583(i)	10, 11, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. 3584(a)	29
18 U.S.C. 3585(b)	30
18 U.S.C. 3585(b)(1)	21, 30
18 U.S.C. 3585(b)(2)	30
18 U.S.C. 3603(1)-(3)	5
18 U.S.C. 3606.....	6
18 U.S.C. 3607(a)	43
18 U.S.C. 3613(a) (Supp. II 1984)	43
18 U.S.C. 3613(b)(1) (Supp. II 1984).....	43
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(2)(B)	35
18 U.S.C. 3622.....	35
18 U.S.C. 3624(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3624(e) (Supp. II 1984)	22
18 U.S.C. 5037(b)	42
18 U.S.C. 5037(c)	42
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1)(A)	43
28 U.S.C. 994(h)(1)	42
28 U.S.C. 994(l)(1)	42
Shipping Act, 1916, ch. 451, 39 Stat. 728	19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1074(a)	20
18 U.S.C. 3626(g)(5).....	17
20 U.S.C. 6472(1)	20
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 3

VIII

Statutes, guideline, and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 504(d)	20
38 U.S.C. 3103(b)(3).....	33
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 5G1.3(a).....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32(k)(1)	41
Rule 46(h) (1984).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	17
Ohio Dep’t of Rehabilitation & Corr., <i>Offender</i> <i>Details</i> , https://appgateway.drc.ohio.gov/ OffenderSearch/Search/Details/A694161 (last visited Jan. 15, 2019)	7
Aaron Rappaport, <i>The Institutional Design of</i> <i>Punishment</i> , 60 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 913 (2018)	35
S. Rep. No. 255, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	21, 23, 43
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (reprint 1978) (1933)	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	17
